
John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

First Overall - Driver: An Award, Co-driver: The Gavin Heseltine Memorial Trophy and replica

1 2 John Cope/Andrew Turner 6 Ford Fiesta R5 0:50:08 1

Second Overall

2 3 Martin Hodgson/Tony Jones 5 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:40 1:32 2

Third Overall

3 4 Dave Hornbrook/Ann Forster 6 Mitsubishi Evo 7 0:52:45 2:37 3

Classes 1 and 2

1 30 Mark Simpson/Julian Floyd 2 Nissan Micra 1:01:39 21

Classes 3 and 4

1 23 Craig Stevens/Stephen Moyses 4 Ford Escort 0:54:00 5

Classes 5 and 6

1 18 Garry Carver/Paul Rhodes 6 Mitsubishi Colt 0:53:41 4

1st North Humberside MC Crew - John Overend Memorial Trophy

1 29 Robert Overend/Kayleigh Overend 2 Ford Fiesta 1:03:03 22
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 John Cope/Andrew Turner 6 1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:50:08 0:50:08

2 3 Martin Hodgson/Tony Jones 5 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:40 0:51:40 1:32 

3 4 Dave Hornbrook/Ann Forster 6 2 Mitsubishi Evo 7 0:52:45 0:52:45 2:37 

4 18 Garry Carver/Paul Rhodes 6 3 Mitsubishi Colt 0:53:41 0:53:41 3:33 

5 23 Craig Stevens/Stephen Moyses 4 1 Ford Escort 0:54:00 0:54:00 3:52 

6 7 Rob Watson/Josh Watson 4 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:16 0:54:16 4:08 

7 10 Roger Kilty/Lynette Banks 6 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 10 0:54:56 0:54:56 4:48 

8 14 Andrew Mallinson/Wayne Wood 6 5 Subaru Impreza 0:55:06 0:55:06 4:58 

9 26 Lee Ryan/Paul Webster 4 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:04 0:56:04 5:56 

10 19 David Gratrix/Iain Reece 4 4 Renault Clio 0:56:36 0:56:36 6:28 

11 25 James Tointon/Evie Ewing 3 1 Austin Mini 0:56:37 0:56:37 6:29 

12 12 Pete Barnett/Madison Barnett 6 6 Subaru Impreza N14 0:56:38 0:56:38 6:30 

13 33 Paul Mathewson/Jon Shepherd 4 5 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:34 0:57:34 7:26 

14 27 Chris Hedges/Philip Russ 4 6 Ford Escort Mk1 0:58:43 0:58:43 8:35 

15 32 Stewart Scott/Glyn Casey 4 7 Ford Escort RS2000 0:59:15 0:59:15 9:07 

16 21 Mark Lakeland/Dylan Gallagher 6 7 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:59:26 0:59:26 9:18 

17 8 Nick Taylor/Charlotte Taylor 4 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 0:59:32 0:59:32 9:24 

18 38 Howard Goacher/Liam Carfrae 4 9 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:44 0:59:44 9:36 

19 34 Colin Kniveton/Kevin Kniveton 5 2 BMW 3 Series Compact 1:00:08 1:00:08 10:00 

20 24 Charles Richard Wilson/Maurice Pook 5 3 Ford Escort 1:01:03 1:01:03 10:55 

21 30 Mark Simpson/Julian Floyd 2 1 Nissan Micra 1:01:39 1:01:39 11:31 

22 29 Robert Overend/Kayleigh Overend 2 2 Ford Fiesta 1:03:03 1:03:03 12:55 

23 37 John Cunningham/David Cunningham 3 2 Ford Focus 1:03:43 1:03:43 13:35 

24 39 Joshua Thompson/Owain Thomas 1 1 Nissan Micra 1:06:34 1:06:34 16:26 

25 31 Robert Barnett/Andrew Napier 1 2 Citroën C1 1:06:35 1:06:35 16:27 

26 40 Jake Robinson/Isobel Holman 1 3 Nissan Micra 1:09:09 1:09:09 19:01 

27 36 Adrian Lloyd/George Philip Howarth 4 10 Vauxhall Chevette 1:20:32 1:20:32 30:24 

28 22 Anthony Raylor/Kieran Murcutt Ledger 6 8 Nissan Pulsar 1:42:03 1:42:03 51:55 

Ian James, Clerk of the Course
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Results by Competition Number

Results to MTC2

Number of starters is 38

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 D Taylor Motorsport/Rallyworld

Darrell Taylor/Dylan Thomas 6 Ford Fiesta Rally 2 (R5) Hit post, broken hub stage 1

2 1 Cope Engineering/Deva Composites

John Cope/Andrew Turner 6 1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:50:08 0:50:08

3 2 UK Powder Coaters

Martin Hodgson/Tony Jones 5 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:40 0:51:40 1:32 

4 3 Hornbrook Motorsport/Kelton Electrical Ltd

Dave Hornbrook/Ann Forster 6 2 Mitsubishi Evo 7 0:52:45 0:52:45 2:37 

5 Stamper and Co Accountants/Stamper Motorsport

Nick Stamper/Heather Stamper 6 Subaru Impreza WRC Evo Centre Diff.

6 Marrocco Homes Ltd Carnforth

Adrian Marrocco/Terry Martin 6 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Hit bale, damaged rad stage1

7 6 Rob Watson Electrical Ltd, Clubman Motorsport

Rob Watson/Josh Watson 4 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:16 0:54:16 4:08 

8 17 Nick Taylor/Charlotte Taylor 4 8 Peugeot 205 GTI 0:59:32 0:59:32 9:24 

9 Middlebrook Garage, C +N Rally Services

Mark Mazzitelli/Catherine Booth 4 Ford Escort Broke it! Gearbox and bottom ball joint.

10 7 Roger Kilty/Lynette Banks 6 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 10 0:54:56 0:54:56 4:48 

11 Complete Technology Ltd/Norden Services Ltd

Kenny Brown/Alan Brown 6 Mitsubishi Colt Clutch

12 12 Pete Barnett/Madison Barnett 6 6 Subaru Impreza N14 0:56:38 0:56:38 6:30 

14 8 Andrew Mallinson/Wayne Wood 6 5 Subaru Impreza 0:55:06 0:55:06 4:58 

15 Screencraft

Harry Walshaw/Tegan Thornton 4 Peugeot 205 Destroyed clutch stage 1

16 Redline Race Engines

James Crosland/Don Bramfoot 3 Ford Escort Engine.

17 TME Motorsport Engineering Ltd

Kasia Nicklin/Darren Scales 3 Ford Fiesta R2 Fuel Flow problems

18 4 Garry Carver/Paul Rhodes 6 3 Mitsubishi Colt 0:53:41 0:53:41 3:33 

19 10 Castegate Projects

David Gratrix/Iain Reece 4 4 Renault Clio 0:56:36 0:56:36 6:28 

20 Mark Thompson/Hannah Thompson 4 Peugeot 206 No 3rd gear drive

21 16 Mark Lakeland/Dylan Gallagher 6 7 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:59:26 0:59:26 9:18 

22 28 Raylor Motorsport KML Roofing

Anthony Raylor/Kieran Murcutt Ledger 6 8 Nissan Pulsar 1:42:03 1:42:03 51:55 

23 5 Craig Stevens/Stephen Moyses 4 1 Ford Escort 0:54:00 0:54:00 3:52 

24 20 Charles Richard Wilson/Maurice Pook 5 3 Ford Escort 1:01:03 1:01:03 10:55 

25 11 James Tointon/Evie Ewing 3 1 Austin Mini 0:56:37 0:56:37 6:29 

26 9 Belper Self Storage

Lee Ryan/Paul Webster 4 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:04 0:56:04 5:56 

27 14 Chris Hedges/Philip Russ 4 6 Ford Escort Mk1 0:58:43 0:58:43 8:35 

29 22 Pickard Garage Services

Robert Overend/Kayleigh Overend 2 2 Ford Fiesta 1:03:03 1:03:03 12:55 

30 21 Mark Simpson/Julian Floyd 2 1 Nissan Micra 1:01:39 1:01:39 11:31 

31 25 DMD Motorsport Engineering

Robert Barnett/Andrew Napier 1 2 Citroën C1 1:06:35 1:06:35 16:27 

32 15 Stewart Scott/Glyn Casey 4 7 Ford Escort RS2000 0:59:15 0:59:15 9:07 

33 13 Paul Mathewson/Jon Shepherd 4 5 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:34 0:57:34 7:26 

34 19 Zeal/Island Escapes

Colin Kniveton/Kevin Kniveton 5 2 BMW 3 Series Compact 1:00:08 1:00:08 10:00 

35 Nick Stafford/Andrew Side 4 Triumph TR7 Snapped Suspension arm stage 3

36 27 Adrian Lloyd/George Philip Howarth 4 10 Vauxhall Chevette 1:20:32 1:20:32 30:24 
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Results by Competition Number

Results to MTC2

Number of starters is 38

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

37 23 John Cunningham/David Cunningham 3 2 Ford Focus 1:03:43 1:03:43 13:35 

38 18 Rally World/Goacher's Ales

Howard Goacher/Liam Carfrae 4 9 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:44 0:59:44 9:36 

39 24 Silverstone Rally School

Joshua Thompson/Owain Thomas 1 1 Nissan Micra 1:06:34 1:06:34 16:26 

40 26 Silverstone Rally School

Jake Robinson/Isobel Holman 1 3 Nissan Micra 1:09:09 1:09:09 19:01 
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Stage 1

SS 2

Stage 2

SS 3
Stage 3

SS 4

Stage 4

SS 5
Stage 5

SS 6

Stage 6

Penalties

1 Darrell Taylor 6 Hit post, broken hub stage 1

2 John Cope 6 8:10 7:44 8:45 8:30 8:32 8:27 

3 Martin Hodgson 5 8:15 8:02 8:53 8:49 8:54 8:47 

4 Dave Hornbrook 6 8:26 8:24 9:16 9:01 8:52 8:46 

5 Nick Stamper 6 8:37 8:34 Centre Diff.

6 Adrian Marrocco 6 8:27 Hit bale, damaged rad stage1

7 Rob Watson 4 8:39 8:22 9:28 9:29 9:08 9:10 

8 Nick Taylor 4 8:57 8:47 9:41 13:33 9:22 9:12 

9 Mark Mazzitelli 4 8:23 8:13 9:09 9:08 Broke it! Gearbox and bottom ball joint.

10 Roger Kilty 6 8:48 8:39 9:31 9:31 9:19 9:08 

11 Kenny Brown 6 8:14 8:26 Clutch

12 Pete Barnett 6 9:02 8:52 9:46 9:41 9:28 9:49 

14 Andrew Mallinson 6 8:51 8:43 9:38 9:26 9:22 9:06 

15 Harry Walshaw 4 Destroyed clutch stage 1

16 James Crosland 3 9:08 9:05 Engine.

17 Kasia Nicklin 3 9:11 8:58 15:00 15:00 Fuel Flow problems

18 Garry Carver 6 8:45 8:28 9:15 9:16 9:03 8:54 

19 David Gratrix 4 9:10 8:39 9:50 9:33 9:52 9:32 

20 Mark Thompson 4 8:45 No 3rd gear drive

21 Mark Lakeland 6 8:52 8:33 9:40 9:30 9:19 13:32 

22 Anthony Raylor 6 8:52 8:38 9:33 15:00 30:00 30:00 

23 Craig Stevens 4 8:39 8:25 9:25 9:17 9:14 9:00 

24 Charles Richard Wilson 5 9:55 9:31 10:30 10:28 10:26 10:13 

25 James Tointon 3 8:58 8:48 9:55 9:48 9:37 9:31 

26 Lee Ryan 4 8:55 8:33 9:38 9:39 9:52 9:27 

27 Chris Hedges 4 9:30 8:55 9:54 9:40 11:23 9:21 

29 Robert Overend 2 10:11 9:59 10:48 10:45 10:43 10:37 

30 Mark Simpson 2 9:47 9:29 10:41 10:32 10:27 10:43 

31 Robert Barnett 1 10:49 10:34 11:34 11:28 11:11 10:59 

32 Stewart Scott 4 9:40 9:11 10:12 10:04 10:10 9:58 

33 Paul Mathewson 4 9:35 8:59 9:54 9:58 9:37 9:31 

34 Colin Kniveton 5 9:45 9:21 10:25 10:10 10:21 10:06 

35 Nick Stafford 4 11:15 10:34 Snapped Suspension arm stage 3

36 Adrian Lloyd 4 9:53 9:34 10:30 10:18 30:00 10:17 

37 John Cunningham 3 10:02 9:55 10:59 11:04 10:58 10:45 

38 Howard Goacher 4 9:50 9:21 10:15 10:19 10:07 9:52 

39 Joshua Thompson 1 10:53 10:32 11:36 11:19 11:10 11:04 

40 Jake Robinson 1 11:42 10:47 12:22 11:44 11:25 11:09 

Times for missed stages are shown as 12:34 .  
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll

Pos.

Vehicle Total

Stages

Total

Penalty

Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class 1

1 39 Joshua Thompson/Owain Thomas 1 24 Nissan Micra 1:06:34 1:06:34

2 31 Robert Barnett/Andrew Napier 1 25 Citroën C1 1:06:35 1:06:35 0:01 

3 40 Jake Robinson/Isobel Holman 1 26 Nissan Micra 1:09:09 1:09:09 2:35 

Class 2

1 30 Mark Simpson/Julian Floyd 2 21 Nissan Micra 1:01:39 1:01:39

2 29 Robert Overend/Kayleigh Overend 2 22 Ford Fiesta 1:03:03 1:03:03 1:24 

Class 3

1 25 James Tointon/Evie Ewing 3 11 Austin Mini 0:56:37 0:56:37

2 37 John Cunningham/David Cunningham 3 23 Ford Focus 1:03:43 1:03:43 7:06 

Class 4

1 23 Craig Stevens/Stephen Moyses 4 5 Ford Escort 0:54:00 0:54:00

2 7 Rob Watson/Josh Watson 4 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:54:16 0:54:16 0:16 

3 26 Lee Ryan/Paul Webster 4 9 Ford Escort Mk2 0:56:04 0:56:04 2:04 

4 19 David Gratrix/Iain Reece 4 10 Renault Clio 0:56:36 0:56:36 2:36 

5 33 Paul Mathewson/Jon Shepherd 4 13 Ford Escort Mk1 0:57:34 0:57:34 3:34 

6 27 Chris Hedges/Philip Russ 4 14 Ford Escort Mk1 0:58:43 0:58:43 4:43 

7 32 Stewart Scott/Glyn Casey 4 15 Ford Escort RS2000 0:59:15 0:59:15 5:15 

8 8 Nick Taylor/Charlotte Taylor 4 17 Peugeot 205 GTI 0:59:32 0:59:32 5:32 

9 38 Howard Goacher/Liam Carfrae 4 18 Ford Fiesta ST 0:59:44 0:59:44 5:44 

10 36 Adrian Lloyd/George Philip Howarth 4 27 Vauxhall Chevette 1:20:32 1:20:32 26:32 

Class 5

1 3 Martin Hodgson/Tony Jones 5 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:51:40 0:51:40

2 34 Colin Kniveton/Kevin Kniveton 5 19 BMW 3 Series Compact 1:00:08 1:00:08 8:28 

3 24 Charles Richard Wilson/Maurice Pook 5 20 Ford Escort 1:01:03 1:01:03 9:23 

Class 6

1 2 John Cope/Andrew Turner 6 1 Ford Fiesta R5 0:50:08 0:50:08

2 4 Dave Hornbrook/Ann Forster 6 3 Mitsubishi Evo 7 0:52:45 0:52:45 2:37 

3 18 Garry Carver/Paul Rhodes 6 4 Mitsubishi Colt 0:53:41 0:53:41 3:33 

4 10 Roger Kilty/Lynette Banks 6 7 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 10 0:54:56 0:54:56 4:48 

5 14 Andrew Mallinson/Wayne Wood 6 8 Subaru Impreza 0:55:06 0:55:06 4:58 

6 12 Pete Barnett/Madison Barnett 6 12 Subaru Impreza N14 0:56:38 0:56:38 6:30 

7 21 Mark Lakeland/Dylan Gallagher 6 16 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:59:26 0:59:26 9:18 

8 22 Anthony Raylor/Kieran Murcutt Ledger 6 28 Nissan Pulsar 1:42:03 1:42:03 51:55 
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John Overend Memorial Stages Rally 2023

Sunday 2nd July 2023

Provisional Retirements

Listed by Competition Number

10 Retirements

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

1 Darrell Taylor/Dylan Thomas 6 Ford Fiesta Rally 2 (R5) Stage 1 Hit post, broken hub stage 1

5 Nick Stamper/Heather Stamper 6 Subaru Impreza WRC Evo ATC3 Centre Diff.

6 Adrian Marrocco/Terry Martin 6 Mitsubishi Evo 9 ATC2 Hit bale, damaged rad stage1

9 Mark Mazzitelli/Catherine Booth 4 Ford Escort Stage 5 Broke it! Gearbox and bottom ball joint.

11 Kenny Brown/Alan Brown 6 Mitsubishi Colt ATC3 Clutch

15 Harry Walshaw/Tegan Thornton 4 Peugeot 205 Stage 1 Destroyed clutch stage 1

16 James Crosland/Don Bramfoot 3 Ford Escort Stage 3 Engine.

17 Kasia Nicklin/Darren Scales 3 Ford Fiesta R2 ATC5 Fuel Flow problems

20 Mark Thompson/Hannah Thompson 4 Peugeot 206 ATC2 No 3rd gear drive

35 Nick Stafford/Andrew Side 4 Triumph TR7 Stage 3 Snapped Suspension arm stage 3
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